

**CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM**

AGENDA DATE: February 28, 2023
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Not Applicable

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:
Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer, (915) 212-1860
K. Nicole Cote, Managing Director, (915) 212-1092

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 1 & 8

STRATEGIC GOAL: No.7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

SUBGOAL: 7.2: Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life

SUBJECT:
Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2022-0641 Westside Median Roadway Illumination and Landscaping Improvements to ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC. for Base Bid I: \$583,554.16, Base Bid II: \$1,691,250.30, Base Bid III: \$938,868.80, Base Bid IV: \$3,592,359.40 and Base Bid V: \$1,905,241.77 for an estimated total amount of \$8,711,274.43.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

The Westside Median Roadway Illumination and Landscaping Improvements consist of new arterial lighting and median landscape improvements including selective demolition of existing items within the median, clearing and grubbing, earthwork cut and export, demolition of concrete and asphalt, curb demolition and replacement, traffic control, planting of shrubs and trees, landscaping rock with weed fabric underlayment, irrigation system, new street lights.

SELECTION SUMMARY:

Solicitation was advertised on April 26, 2022 and May 3, 2022. The solicitation was posted on City website on April 26, 2022. There were a total of seventy three (73) viewers online; three (3) proposals were received; all being local suppliers.

CONTRACT VARIANCE:

N/A

PROTEST

Protest was received for this requirement.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Amount: \$8,711,274.43
Funding Source: 2019 Certificates of Obligation
Account: 190-4745-580270-28900-PCP20ST012

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? YES NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

*****REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION*****

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Assistant Director Capital Improvement

Jerry DeMuro/for

Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer

**COUNCIL PROJECT FORM
(Competitive Sealed Proposal)**

*******POSTING LANGUAGE BELOW*******

Please place the following item on the **REGULAR AGENDA** for the Council Meeting of **February 28, 2023**

STRATEGIC GOAL 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life.

Award Summary:

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2022-0641 Westside Median Roadway Illumination and Landscaping Improvements to ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC. for an estimated total amount of \$8,711,274.43. The project scope consists of furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, traffic control, permits, transportation, incidentals and all services required for the construction and installation of the Roadway Lighting Improvements and median improvements.

Department:	Capital Improvement
Award to:	ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC. El Paso, TX
Item(s):	Base Bid I, Base Bid II, Base Bid III, Base Bid IV, Base Bid V,
Initial Term:	375 Consecutive Calendar Days
Base Bid I:	\$583,554.16
Base Bid II:	\$1,691,250.30
Base Bid III:	\$938,868.80
Base Bid IV:	\$3,592,359.40
Base Bid V:	\$1,905,241.77
Total Estimated Award:	\$8,711,274.43
Funding Source:	2019 Certificates of Obligation
Accounts:	190-4745-580270-28900-PCP20ST012
District(s):	1 & 8

This is a Competitive Sealed Proposal, unit price contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as indicated to ZTEX CONSTRUCTION, INC., the highest ranked offeror.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term.

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget.

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL (CSP) RANKING SHEET
 Westside Medians Roadway Lighting and Landscaping Improvements
 Solicitation No. 2022-0641

Evaluation Factors	Maximum Points	ZTEX Construction Inc.	Martinez Bro's Contractors LLC	Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc.
Factor A - Offeror's Fee Proposal	30	\$ 10,047,233.16	\$ 8,618,344.54	\$ 7,738,231.92
		23.11	26.94	30.00
Factor B - Offeror's Experience and Reputation	20	17.49	15.84	0.00
Factor C - Key Personnel	20	17.17	13.58	7.58
Factor D - Quality of Offeror's Goods or Services	20	17.59	18.07	17.18
Factor E - Health Insurance	5	1.00	0.00	1.00
Factor F – Offeror's Experience and Knowledge of Local Conditions	5	4.41	4.63	3.68
Total Points	100	80.77	79.06	59.44
	Ranking	1	2	3

APPROVED:



Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Director

7/6/2022

Date

APPROVED:



7/7/22

City Engineer

Date

Bid Tab Summary

2022-0641 Westside Median Roadway Illumination and Landscaping Improvements

	Contractor	Base Bid I	Base Bid II	Base Bid III	Base Bid IV	Base Bid V	Total Amount
1	Martinez Brother's Contractors	\$364,953.48	\$2,287,170.72	\$896,609.48	\$3,349,107.12	\$1,720,503.74	\$8,618,344.54
2	Spartan Construction of Texas	\$436,285.22	\$2,187,734.39	\$730,137.35	\$2,933,518.18	\$1,450,556.77	\$7,738,231.92
3	ZTEX Construction Inc.	\$635,106.36	\$2,656,807.06	\$986,790.00	\$3,762,243.82	\$2,006,285.92	\$10,047,233.16



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3			
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)		
BASE BID I: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE											
1			Left Blank Intentionally								
2	15.20	STA	Selective Demolition of Existing Items within the Median	\$413.00	\$6,277.60	\$1,123.20	\$17,072.64 Contractors Price \$17,073.00	\$6,731.000	\$102,311.20		
3	2,071	SY	Clear and Grub Site	\$3.54	\$7,331.34	\$5.61	\$11,618.31 Contractor's Price: \$11,631.00	\$14.00	\$28,994.00		
4	596	SF	Remove Existing Landscape Groundcover	\$0.35	\$208.60	\$1.68	\$1,001.28 Contractor's Price: \$1,004.00	\$28.000	\$16,688.00		
5	340	CY	Earthwork Cut (finished surface to proposed subgrade elevations)	\$21.24	\$7,221.60	\$15.47	\$5,259.80 Contractor's Price: \$5262.00	\$41.00	\$13,940.00		
6	31	LOAD	Export Cut Materials	\$206.50	\$6,401.50	\$112.32	\$3,481.92 Contractors Price \$3,482.00	\$305.00	\$9,455.00		
7	30	LF	Remove and Replace Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$21.24	\$637.20	\$105.45	\$3,163.50 Contractors Price \$3,164.00	\$57.00	\$1,710.00		
8	16	SY	Utility Conduit Trench Pavement Replacement (If Trench Boring is Not Possible)	\$47.20	\$755.20	\$430.30	\$6,884.80 Contractors Price \$6,885.00	\$338.00	\$5,408.00		
9	605	SF	6-inch Colored Concrete Salt Finish	\$9.44	\$5,711.20	\$19.25	\$11,646.25 Contractors Price \$11,646.00	\$21.00	\$12,705.00		
10	4	MO	Traffic Control	\$12,980.00	\$51,920.00	\$10,445.76	\$41,783.04 Contractors Price \$41,783.00	\$17,568.00	\$70,272.00		



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID I: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
11	1	DAY	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Day	\$413.00	\$413.00	\$280.80	\$280.80 Contractor's Price \$281	\$338.00	\$338.00
12	1	WEEK	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Week	\$2,065.00	\$2,065.00	\$1,404.00	\$1,404.00	\$2,365.00	\$2,365.00
13	1	MO	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Month	\$8,260.00	\$8,260.00	\$4,492.80	\$4,492.80	\$9,460.00	\$9,460.00
14	1	LS	SWPPP and Implementation	\$7,080.00	\$7,080.00	\$7,862.40	\$7,862.40	\$6,757.00	\$6,757.00
15	9,296	SF	1-1/4-in Rock Mulch, 3-in Depth, color Desert Tan or Rainbow Rock with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.52	\$14,129.92	\$1.68	\$15,617.28 Contractor's Price: \$15,662	\$2.00	\$18,592.00
16	8,680	SF	2-in to 4in Rock Mulch, 4-in Depth, color Padre Canyon or Franklin Red with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.57	\$13,627.60	\$2.24	\$19,443.20 Contractor's Price: \$19,499.00	\$3.00	\$26,040.00
17	29	EA	2-inch Caliper Trees	\$626.14	\$18,158.06	\$336.96	\$9,771.84 Contractor's Price: \$9,772.00	\$710.00	\$20,590.00
18	152	EA	5-Gallon Shrubs	\$52.43	\$7,969.36	\$44.92	\$6,827.84 Contractor's Price: \$6,829.00	\$59.00	\$8,968.00
19	1	LS	Irrigation Systems	\$47,675.00	\$47,675.00	\$112,320.00	\$112,320.00	\$78,163.00	\$78,163.00
20	50	LF	Drilled Shaft (Roadway Illumination Pole, 24-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 416)	\$413.00	\$20,650.00	\$398.73	\$19,936.50 Contractor's Price: \$19,937.00	\$480.00	\$24,000.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID I: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
21	1,229	LF	Conduit Trench (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$17.11	\$21,028.19	\$22.46	\$27,603.34 Contractor's Price: \$27,608.00	\$27.00	\$33,183.00
22	159	LF	Conduit Bore (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$35.40	\$5,628.60	\$28.08	\$4,464.72 Contractor's Price: \$4,465.00	\$34.00	\$5,406.00
23	30	LF	Electrical Rigid Metal Conduit, 3-inch (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$106.20	\$3,186.00	\$106.70	\$3,201.00	\$129.00	\$3,870.00
24	1,551	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Bare (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.59	\$2,466.09	\$1.74	\$2,698.74 Contractor's Price: \$2,700.00	\$3.00	\$4,653.00
25	3,102	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Insulated (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.71	\$5,304.42	\$1.74	\$5,397.48 Contractor's Price: \$5,400.00	\$3.00	\$9,306.00
26	6	EA	Ground Box TY A with Apron (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 624)	\$1,770.00	\$10,620.00	\$1,628.68	\$9,772.08 Contractor's Price: \$9,772.00	\$1,960.00	\$11,760.00
27	1	EA	Electrical Service (240/480) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 628)	\$4,130.00	\$4,130.00	\$7,300.80	\$7,300.80 Contractor's Price: \$7,301.00	\$8,784.00	\$8,784.00
28	1	EA	Fused Disconnect	\$590.00	\$590.00	\$280.80	\$280.80 Contractor's Price: \$281.00	\$338.00	\$338.00
29	1	EA	Panel board	\$4,956.00	\$4,956.00	\$443.66	\$443.66 Contractor's Price: \$444.00	\$534.00	\$534.00
30	7	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Double Mast Arm	\$8,142.00	\$56,994.00	\$7,300.80	\$51,105.60 Contractor's Price: \$51,106.00	\$8,784.00	\$61,488.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE:	Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements	BID NO: 2022-0641
BID DATE:	MAY 25, 2022	DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID I: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
31	1	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Single Mast Arm	\$6,608.00	\$6,608.00	\$5,616.00	\$5,616.00	\$6,757.00	\$6,757.00
32	1	EA	Electrical Demolition	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	\$1,684.80	\$1,684.80	\$2,028.00	\$2,028.00
Sum Total – Base Bid I (Items 1-32)				\$350,953.48		\$419,437.22		\$604,863.20	
Mobilization (not to exceed 5% Base Bid I)				\$14,000.00		\$16,848.00		\$30,243.16	
Sum Total Base Bid I & Mobilization				\$364,953.48		\$436,285.22		\$635,106.36	
						Contractor's Price: \$419,566.00		Contractor's Price: \$50,000.00	
						Contractor's Price: \$436,414.00		Contractor's Price: \$654,863.20	



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID II: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
1	Left Blank Intentionally								
2	110.62	STA	Selective Demolition of Existing Items within the Median	\$413.00	\$45,686.06	\$1,123.20	\$124,248.38 Contractor's Price: \$124,248.00	\$1,373.000	\$151,881.26
3	732	SY	Clear and Grub Site	\$5.90	\$4,318.80	\$5.61	\$4,106.52 Contractor's Price: \$4,111.00	\$14.00	\$10,248.00
4	23667	SF	Remove Existing Landscape Groundcover	\$0.35	\$8,283.45	\$0.61	\$14,436.87 Contractor's Price: \$14,621.00	\$1.400	\$33,133.80
5	84	CY	Earthwork Cut (finished surface to proposed subgrade elevations)	\$18.88	\$1,585.92	\$16.84	\$1,414.56 Contractor's Price: \$1,415.00	\$41.00	\$3,444.00
6	8	LOAD	Export Cut Materials	\$206.50	\$1,652.00	\$140.40	\$1,123.20 Contractor's Price: \$1,123.00	\$305.00	\$2,440.00
7	25,570	SF	Concrete Demolition	\$2.36	\$60,345.20	\$1.68	\$42,957.60 Contractor's Price: \$43,080.00	\$2.80	\$71,596.00
8	16	LF	Remove Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$5.90	\$94.40	\$16.84	\$269.44 Contractor's Price: \$270.00	\$95.00	\$1,520.00
9	480	LF	Remove and Replace Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$21.24	\$10,195.20	\$101.08	\$48,518.40 Contractor's Price: \$48,522.00	\$55.00	\$26,400.00
10	277	SY	Utility Conduit Trench Pavement Replacement (If Trench Boring is Not Possible)	\$51.92	\$14,381.84	\$393.12	\$108,894.24 Contractor's Price: \$108,894.00	\$116.00	\$32,132.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE:	Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements	BID NO: 2022-0641
BID DATE:	MAY 25, 2022	DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID II: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
11	1,380	SF	6-inch Colored Concrete Salt Finish	\$9.44	\$13,027.20	\$16.84	\$23,239.20 Contractor's Price: \$23,250.00	\$21.00	\$28,980.00
12	29	SF	New Pedestrian Refuge	\$14.16	\$410.64	\$28.08	\$814.32	\$136.00	\$3,944.00
13	8	MO	Traffic Control	\$12,980.00	\$103,840.00	\$11,232.00	\$89,856.00	\$17,568.00	\$140,544.00
14	1	DAY	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Day	\$413.00	\$413.00	\$280.80	\$280.80	\$338.00	\$338.00
15	1	WEEK	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Week	\$2,065.00	\$2,065.00	\$1,404.00	\$1,404.00	\$2,365.00	\$2,365.00
16	1	MO	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Month	\$8,260.00	\$8,260.00	\$4,492.80	\$4,492.80	\$10,136.00	\$10,136.00
17	1	LS	SWPPP and Implementation	\$14,160.00	\$14,160.00	\$7,862.40	\$7,862.40	\$13,514.00	\$13,514.00
18	27,088	SF	1-1/4-in Rock Mulch, 3-in Depth, color Desert Tan or Rainbow Rock with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.50	\$40,632.00	\$1.68	\$45,507.84 Contractor's Price: \$45,638	\$2.00	\$54,176.00
19	27,281	SF	2-in to 4in Rock Mulch, 4-in Depth, color Padre Canyon or Franklin Red with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.58	\$43,103.98	\$2.24	\$61,109.44 Contractor's Price: \$61,284	\$3.00	\$81,843.00
20	220	EA	2-inch Caliper Trees	\$612.39	\$134,725.80	\$336.96	\$74,131.20 Contractor's Price: \$74,131.00	\$676.00	\$148,720.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID II: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
21	2,327	EA	5-Gallon Shrubs	\$52.23	\$121,539.21	\$44.92	\$104,528.84 Contractor's Price: \$104,547.00	\$59.00	\$137,293.00
22	1	LS	Irrigation Systems	\$323,740.00	\$323,740.00	\$326,177.28	\$326,177.28 Contractor's Price: \$326,177.00	\$391,892.00	\$391,892.00
23	382	LF	Drilled Shaft (Roadway Illumination Pole, 24-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 416)	\$413.00	\$157,766.00	\$398.73	\$152,314.86 Contractor's Price: \$152,317.00	\$480.00	\$183,360.00
24	877	LF	Conduit Trench (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$17.11	\$15,005.47	\$17.97	\$15,759.69 Contractor's Price: \$15,761.00	\$21.00	\$18,417.00
25	10,034	LF	Conduit Bore (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$34.80	\$349,183.20	\$25.83	\$259,178.22 Contractor's Price: \$259,214.00	\$31.00	\$311,054.00
26	90	LF	Electrical Rigid Metal Conduit, 3-inch (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$106.20	\$9,558.00	\$106.70	\$9,603.00	\$129.00	\$11,610.00
27	12,745	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Bare (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.59	\$20,264.55	\$1.79	\$22,813.55 Contractor's Price: \$22,904.00	\$3.00	\$38,235.00
28	25,490	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Insulated (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.70	\$43,333.00	\$1.79	\$45,627.10 Contractor's Price: \$45,809.00	\$3.00	\$76,470.00
29	57	EA	Ground Box TY A with Apron (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 624)	\$1,770.00	\$100,890.00	\$1,628.64	\$92,832.48 Contractor's Price: \$92,832.00	\$1,960.00	\$111,720.00
30	3	EA	Electrical Service (240/480) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 628)	\$4,130.00	\$12,390.00	\$6,739.20	\$20,217.60 Contractor's Price: \$20,218.00	\$8,109.00	\$24,327.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements				BID NO: 2022-0641					
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022				DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT					
				Martinez Brother's Contractors		Spartan Construction of Texas		ZTex Construction	
				El Paso, TX		El Paso, TX		El Paso, TX	
				Bidder 1 of 3		Bidder 2 of 3		Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID II: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
31	3	EA	Fused Disconnect	\$590.00	\$1,770.00	\$280.80	\$842.40 Contractor's Price: \$842.00	\$338.00	\$1,014.00
32	3	EA	Panel board	\$4,956.00	\$14,868.00	\$449.28	\$1,347.84 Contractor's Price: \$1,348.00	\$541.00	\$1,623.00
33	42	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Double Mast Arm	\$8,700.00	\$365,400.00	\$6,963.84	\$292,481.28 Contractor's Price: \$292,481.00	\$8,379.00	\$351,918.00
34	19	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Single Mast Arm	\$8,491.20	\$161,332.80	\$5,531.76	\$105,103.44 Contractor's Price: \$105,103.00	\$6,656.00	\$126,464.00
35	1	EA	Electrical Demolition	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	\$3,369.60	\$3,369.60 Contractor's Price: \$3,370.00	\$4,055.00	\$4,055.00
Sum Total – Base Bid II (Items 1-35)				\$2,207,170.72		\$2,106,864.39	Contractor's price: \$2,107,826.00	\$2,606,807.06	
Mobilization (not to exceed 5% Base Bid II)				\$80,000.00		\$80,870.00		\$50,000.00	
Sum Total Base Bid II & Mobilization				\$2,287,170.72		\$2,187,734.39	Contractor's price: \$2,188,696.00	\$2,656,807.06	



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE:	Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements	BID NO: 2022-0641
BID DATE:	MAY 25, 2022	DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3			
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)		
BASE BID III: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE											
1			Left Blank Intentionally								
2	36.00	LS	Selective Demolition of Existing Items within the Median	\$413.00	\$14,868.00	\$561.60	\$20,217.60 Contractor's Price: \$20,218.00	\$1,528.00	\$55,008.00		
3	87	STA	Concrete Demolition	\$601.80	\$52,356.60	\$28.08	\$2,442.96 Contractor's Price: \$2,443.00	\$28.00	\$2,436.00		
4	20	SF	Remove Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$5.90	\$118.00	\$16.84	\$336.80 Contractor's Price: \$337.00	\$95.00	\$1,900.00		
5	40	LF	Remove and Replace Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$21.24	\$849.60	\$101.08	\$4,043.20 Contractor's Price: \$4,044.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00		
6	103	LF	New Pedestrian Refuge	\$14.16	\$1,458.48	\$44.92	\$4,626.76 Contractor's Price: \$4,628.00	\$136.00	\$14,008.00		
7	6	SF	Traffic Control	\$12,980.00	\$77,880.00	\$12,355.20	\$74,131.20 Contractor's Price: \$74,131.00	\$17,568.00	\$105,408.00		
8	1	MO	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Day	\$413.00	\$413.00	\$4,492.80	\$4,492.80 Contractor's Price: \$4,493.00	\$338.00	\$338.00		
9	1	DAY	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Week	\$2,065.00	\$2,065.00	\$280.80	\$280.80 Contractor's Price: \$281.00	\$2,365.00	\$2,365.00		
10	1	WEEK	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Month	\$8,260.00	\$8,260.00	\$1,404.00	\$1,404.00	\$13,514.00	\$13,514.00		



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID III: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
11	1	MO	SWPPP and Implementation	\$1,770.00	\$1,770.00	\$7,862.40	\$7,862.40 Contractor's Price: \$7,862.00	\$13,514.00	\$13,514.00
12	132	LS	Drilled Shaft (Roadway Illumination Pole, 24-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 416)	\$413.00	\$54,516.00	\$398.73	\$52,632.36 Contractor's Price: \$52,633.00	\$480.00	\$63,360.00
13	3,908	LF	Conduit Bore (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$35.40	\$138,343.20	\$26.95	\$105,320.60 Contractor's Price: \$105,347.00	\$33.00	\$128,964.00
14	30	LF	Electrical Rigid Metal Conduit, 3-inch (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$106.20	\$3,186.00	\$106.70	\$3,201.00	\$129.00	\$3,870.00
15	3,434	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 6, Bare (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$2.80	\$9,615.20	\$3.37	\$11,572.58 Contractor's Price: \$11,571.00	\$5.00	\$17,170.00
16	6,868	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 6, Insulated (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$3.00	\$20,604.00	\$3.37	\$23,145.16 Contractor's Price: \$23,142.00	\$5.00	\$34,340.00
17	4,020	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Bare (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.50	\$6,030.00	\$1.79	\$7,195.80 Contractor's Price: \$7,224.00	\$3.00	\$12,060.00
18	8,040	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Insulated (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.70	\$13,668.00	\$1.79	\$14,391.60 Contractor's Price: \$14,449.00	\$3.00	\$24,120.00
19	27	EA	Ground Box TY A with Apron (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 624)	\$1,770.00	\$47,790.00	\$1,572.48	\$42,456.96 Contractor's Price: \$42,457.00	\$1,892.00	\$51,084.00
20	1	EA	Electrical Service (240/480) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 628)	\$4,130.00	\$4,130.00	\$7,300.80	\$7,300.80 Contractor's Price: \$7,301.00	\$8,784.00	\$8,784.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID III: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
21	1	EA	Fused Disconnect	\$590.00	\$590.00	\$280.80	\$280.80 Contractor's Price: \$281.00	\$3,379.00	\$3,379.00
22	1	EA	Panel board	\$4,956.00	\$4,956.00	\$449.28	\$449.28 Contractor's Price: \$449.00	\$1,352.00	\$1,352.00
23	17	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Double Mast Arm	\$8,700.00	\$147,900.00	\$6,963.84	\$118,385.28 Contractor's Price: \$118,385.00	\$8,379.00	\$142,443.00
24	4	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Single Mast Arm	\$8,673.60	\$34,694.40 Contractor's Price:34,550.40	\$5,896.80	\$23,587.20 Contractor's Price: \$23,587.00	\$7,095.00	\$28,380.00
25	1	EA	Electrical Demolition	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	\$6,739.20	\$6,739.20 Contractor's Price: \$6,739.00	\$8,109.00	\$8,109.00
26	3,645	LF	Conduit (PVC) (SCHD 40) (3") Bore (IT/CCS)	\$44.00	\$160,380.00	\$33.69	\$122,800.05 Contractor's Price: \$122,822.00	\$41.00	\$149,445.00
27	8	EA	ITS GND BOX (PCAST) TY 1 (243636) W/ APRON	\$4,661.00	\$37,288.00	\$3,723.40	\$29,787.20 Contractor's Price: \$29,787.00	\$4,480.00	\$35,840.00
28	3	EA	ITS GND BOX (PCAST) TY 2 (366036) W/ APRON	\$5,310.00	\$15,930.00	\$4,324.32	\$12,972.96 Contractor's Price: \$12,973.00	\$5,203.00	\$15,609.00
Sum Total – Base Bid III (Items 1-28)				\$862,609.48		\$702,057.35		\$939,800.00	
				Contractor's Price: \$862,465.48		Contractor's Price: \$702,190.00			
Mobilization (not to exceed 5% Base Bid III)				\$34,000.00		\$28,080.00		\$46,990.00	
								Contractor's Price \$50,000.00	
Sum Total Base Bid III & Mobilization				\$896,609.48		\$730,137.35		\$986,790.00	
				Contractor's Price: \$896,465.48		Contractor's Price: \$730,270.00		Contractor's Price \$989,800.00	



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3		
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	
BASE BID IV: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE										
1			Left Blank Intentionally							
2	120.37	STA	Selective Demolition of Existing Items within the Median	\$413.00	\$49,712.81	\$561.60	\$67,599.79 Contractor's Price: \$67,600.00	\$1,486.000	\$178,869.82	
3	6,270	SY	Clear and Grub Site	\$3.54	\$22,195.80 Contractor's price: \$22,192.80	\$5.61	\$35,174.70 Contractor's Price: \$35,212.00	\$14.00	\$87,780.00	
4	1213	CY	Earthwork Cut (finished surface to proposed subgrade elevations)	\$21.24	\$25,764.12	\$14.60	\$17,709.80 Contractor's Price: \$17,712.00	\$14.000	\$16,982.00	
5	106	LOAD	Export Cut Materials	\$206.50	\$21,889.00	\$112.32	\$11,905.92 Contractor's Price: \$11,906.00	\$237.00	\$25,122.00	
6	170	SF	Concrete Demolition	\$1.18	\$200.60	\$5.61	\$953.70 Contractor's Price: \$955.00	\$28.00	\$4,760.00	
7	1,417	SY	Asphalt Demolition	\$1.18	\$1,672.06	\$10.10	\$14,311.70 Contractor's Price: \$14,324.00	\$10.00	\$14,170.00	
8	16	LF	Remove Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$5.90	\$94.40	\$16.84	\$269.44 Contractor's Price: \$270.00	\$95.00	\$1,520.00	
9	80	LF	Remove and Replace Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$21.24	\$1,699.20	\$101.08	\$8,086.40 Contractor's Price: \$8,087.00	\$55.00	\$4,400.00	
10	186	SY	Utility Conduit Trench Pavement Replacement (If Trench Boring is Not Possible)	\$53.10	\$9,876.60	\$336.96	\$62,674.56 Contractor's Price: \$62,675.00	\$116.00	\$21,576.00	



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID IV: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
11	1,540	LF	New Curb and Gutter	\$16.52	\$25,440.80	\$28.08	\$43,243.20 Contractor's Price: \$43,243.00	\$48.00	\$73,920.00
12	3,121	SF	6-inch Colored Concrete Salt Finish	\$8.26	\$25,779.46	\$16.84	\$52,557.64 Contractor's Price: \$52,583.00	\$14.00	\$43,694.00
13	65	SF	New Pedestrian Refuge	\$10.62	\$690.30	\$28.08	\$1,825.20 Contractor's Price: \$1,825.00	\$136.00	\$8,840.00
14	172	SF	New Flume	\$10.62	\$1,826.64	\$67.39	\$11,591.08 Contractor's Price: \$11,591.00	\$61.00	\$10,492.00
15	12	MO	Traffic Control	\$12,980.00	\$155,760.00	\$12,355.20	\$148,262.40 Contractor's Price: \$148,262.00	\$17,568.00	\$210,816.00
16	1	DAY	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Day	\$413.00	\$413.00	\$280.80	\$280.80 Contractor's Price: \$281.00	\$338.00	\$338.00
17	1	WEEK	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Week	\$2,065.00	\$2,065.00	\$1,404.00	\$1,404.00	\$2,365.00	\$2,365.00
18	1	MO	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Month	\$8,260.00	\$8,260.00	\$4,492.80	\$4,492.80 Contractor's Price: \$4,493.00	\$8,446.00	\$8,446.00
19	1	LS	SWPPP and Implementation	\$21,240.00	\$21,240.00	\$7,862.40	\$7,862.40 Contractor's Price: \$7,862.00	\$13,514.00	\$13,514.00
20	34,269	SF	1-1/4-in Rock Mulch, 3-in Depth, color Desert Tan or Rainbow Rock with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.49	\$51,060.81	\$1.68	\$57,571.92 Contractor's Price: \$57,736.00	\$2.00	\$68,538.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID IV: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
21	25,402	SF	2-in to 4in Rock Mulch, 4-in Depth, color Padre Canyon or Franklin Red with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.57	\$39,881.14	\$2.24	\$56,900.48 Contractor's Price: \$57,063.00	\$3.00	\$76,206.00
22	124	EA	2-inch Caliper Trees	\$612.38	\$75,935.12	\$336.96	\$41,783.04 Contractor's Price: \$41,783.00	\$676.00	\$83,824.00
23	929	EA	5-Gallon Shrubs	\$52.33	\$48,614.57	\$44.92	\$41,730.68 Contractor's Price: \$41,783.00	\$59.00	\$54,811.00
24	1	LS	Irrigation Systems	\$247,200.00	\$247,200.00	\$179,712.00	\$179,712.00	\$290,541.00	\$290,541.00
25	585	LF	Drilled Shaft (Roadway Illumination Pole, 24-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 416)	\$413.00	\$241,605.00	\$398.73	\$233,257.05 Contractor's Price: \$233,261.00	\$480.00	\$280,800.00
26	3,527	LF	Conduit Trench (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$17.11	\$60,346.97	\$22.46	\$79,216.42 Contractor's Price: \$79,231.00	\$27.00	\$95,229.00
27	12,142	LF	Conduit Bore (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$34.80	\$422,541.60	\$28.08	\$340,947.36	\$34.00	\$412,828.00
28	30	LF	Electrical Rigid Metal Conduit, 3-inch (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$106.20	\$3,186.00	\$106.70	\$3,201.00	\$129.00	\$3,870.00
29	10,947	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 6, Bare (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$2.80	\$30,651.60	\$3.37	\$36,891.39 Contractor's Price: \$36,887.00	\$5.00	\$54,735.00
30	21,894	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 6, Insulated (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$3.00	\$65,682.00	\$3.37	\$73,782.78 Contractor's Price: \$73,774.00	\$5.00	\$109,470.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID IV: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
31	6,430	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Bare (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.50	\$9,645.00	\$1.74	\$11,188.20 Contractor's Price: \$11,194	\$3.00	\$19,290.00
32	12,860	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Insulated (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.70	\$21,862.00	\$1.74	\$22,376.40 Contractor's Price: \$22,389	\$3.00	\$38,580.00
33	82	EA	Ground Box TY A with Apron (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 624)	\$1,170.00	\$95,940.00 Contractor's price: \$145,140.00	\$1,516.32	\$124,338.24 Contractor's Price: \$124,338.00	\$1,825.00	\$149,650.00
34	1	EA	Electrical Service (240/480) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 628)	\$4,130.00	\$4,130.00	\$7,300.80	\$7,300.80 Contractor's Price: \$7,301.00	\$8,784.00	\$8,784.00
35	1	EA	Fused Disconnect	\$590.00	\$590.00	\$280.80	\$280.80 Contractor's Price: \$281.00	\$1,352.00	\$1,352.00
36	1	EA	Panel board	\$4,956.00	\$4,956.00	\$449.28	\$449.28 Contractor's Price: \$449.00	\$1,352.00	\$1,352.00
37	23	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Double Mast Arm	\$8,700.00	\$200,100.00	\$6,750.43	\$155,259.89 Contractor's Price: \$155,260.00	\$8,121.00	\$186,783.00
38	67	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Single Mast Arm	\$8,491.20	\$568,910.40	\$5,866.80	\$393,075.60 Contractor's Price: \$395,086.00	\$7,095.00	\$475,365.00
39	1	EA	Electrical Demolition	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	\$2,808.00	\$2,808.00	\$3,379.00	\$3,379.00
40	3,854	LF	Conduit (PVC) (SCHD 40) (3") Trench (IT/CCS)	\$30.68	\$118,240.72	\$22.46	\$86,560.84 Contractor's Price: \$86,576.00	\$28.00	\$107,912.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE:	Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements	BID NO: 2022-0641
BID DATE:	MAY 25, 2022	DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID IV: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
41	8,056	LF	Conduit (PVC) (SCHD 40) (3") Bore (IT/CCS)	\$46.40	\$373,798.40	\$31.45	\$253,361.20 Contractor's Price: \$253,358.00	\$38.00	\$306,128.00
42	30	EA	ITS GND BOX (PCAST) TY 1 (243636) W/ APRON	\$4,582.00	\$137,460.00	\$3,723.40	\$111,702.00	\$4,480.00	\$134,400.00
43	4	EA	ITS GND BOX (PCAST) TY 2 (366036) W/ APRON	\$5,310.00	\$21,240.00	\$4,324.32	\$17,297.28 Contractor's Price: \$17,297.00	\$5,203.00	\$20,812.00
Sum Total – Base Bid IV (Items 1-43)				\$3,221,107.12 Contractor's Price: \$3,270,307.12		\$2,821,198.18 Contractor's Price: \$2,823,657.00		\$3,712,243.82	
Mobilization (not to exceed 5% Base Bid IV)				\$128,000.00		\$112,320.00		\$50,000.00	
Sum Total Base Bid IV & Mobilization				\$3,349,107.12 Contractor's Price: \$3,398,307.12		\$2,933,518.18 Contractor's Price: \$2,935,977		\$3,762,243.82	



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3			
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)		
BASE BID V: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE											
1			Left Blank Intentionally								
2	64.85	STA	Selective Demolition of Existing Items within the Median	\$413.00	\$26,783.05	\$561.60	\$36,419.76 Contractor's Price: \$36,420.00	\$2,259.000	\$146,496.15		
3	2,200	SY	Clear and Grub Site	\$3.54	\$7,788.00	\$5.61	\$12,342.00 Contractor's Price: \$12,355.00	\$14.00	\$30,800.00		
4	567	CY	Earthwork Cut (finished surface to proposed subgrade elevations)	\$21.24	\$12,043.08 Contractor's price: \$10,325.00	\$14.60	\$8,278.20 Contractor's Price: \$8,279.00	\$28.000	\$15,876.00		
5	50	LOAD	Export Cut Materials	\$206.50	\$10,325.00 Contractor's price: \$26,470.94.00	\$112.32	\$5,616.00	\$237.00	\$11,850.00		
6	22,433	SF	Concrete Demolition	\$1.18	\$26,470.94 Contractor's Price \$2,236.40	\$2.24	\$50,249.92 Contractor's Price: \$50,393.00	\$3.00	\$67,299.00		
7	110	LF	Remove and Replace Curb, or Curb and Gutter	\$21.24	\$2,336.40 Contractor's Price \$3,945.92	\$101.08	\$11,118.80 Contractor's Price: \$11,120	\$55.00	\$6,050.00		
8	76	SY	Utility Conduit Trench Pavement Replacement (If Trench Boring is Not Possible)	\$51.92	\$3,945.92 Contractor's Price \$16,217.92	\$336.96	\$25,608.96 Contractor's Price: \$12,355	\$116.00	\$8,816.00		
9	1,718	SF	6-inch Colored Concrete Salt Finish	\$9.44	\$16,217.92 Contractor's Price \$77,880.00	\$16.84	\$28,931.12 Contractor's Price: \$28,945	\$14.00	\$24,052.00		
10	6	MO	Traffic Control	\$12,980.00	\$77,880.00 Contractor's Price \$413.00	\$11,232.00	\$67,392.00	\$17,568.00	\$105,408.00		



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID V: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
11	1	DAY	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Day	\$413.00	\$413.00	\$280.80	\$280.80	\$2,365.00	\$2,365.00
					Contractor's Price: \$2065.00		Contractor's Price: \$281.00		
12	1	WEEK	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Week	\$2,065.00	\$2,065.00	\$1,404.00	\$1,404.00	\$8,446.00	\$8,446.00
					Contractor's Price: \$8,260.00				
13	1	MO	Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) Per Month	\$8,260.00	\$8,260.00	\$4,492.80	\$4,492.80	\$13,514.00	\$13,514.00
					Contractor's Price: \$10,620.00		Contractor's Price: \$4,493.00		
14	1	LS	SWPPP and Implementation	\$10,620.00	\$10,620.00	\$7,862.40	\$7,862.40	\$13,514.00	\$13,514.00
					Contractor's Price: \$29,189.00		Contractor's Price: \$7,862.00		
15	19,590	SF	1-1/4-in Rock Mulch, 3-in Depth, color Desert Tan or Rainbow Rock with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.49	\$29,189.10	\$1.68	\$32,911.20	\$2.00	\$39,180.00
							Contractor's Price: \$33,005.00		
16	20,724	SF	2-in to 4in Rock Mulch, 4-in Depth, color Padre Canyon or Franklin Red with Weed Fabric Underlayment	\$1.56	\$32,329.44	\$2.24	\$46,421.76	\$3.00	\$62,172.00
							Contractor's Price: \$46,554.00		
17	79	EA	2-inch Caliper Trees	\$621.46	\$49,095.34	\$336.96	\$26,619.84	\$710.00	\$56,090.00
							Contractor's Price: \$26,604.00		
18	457	EA	5-Gallon Shrubs	\$52.46	\$23,974.22	\$44.92	\$20,528.44	\$59.00	\$26,963.00
							Contractor's Price: \$20,532.00		
19	5	EA	15 – Gallon Plants	\$340.00	\$1,700.00	\$224.64	\$1,123.20	\$271.00	\$1,355.00
							Contractor's Price: \$1,123.00		
20	1	LS	Irrigation Systems	\$139,480.00	\$139,480.00	\$134,784.00	\$134,784.00	\$180,042.77	\$180,042.77



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements **BID NO:** 2022-0641
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022 **DEPARTMENT:** CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID V: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
21	269	LF	Drilled Shaft (Roadway Illumination Pole, 24-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 416)	\$413.00	\$111,097.00	\$398.73	\$107,258.37 Contractor's Price: \$107,260.00	\$480.00	\$129,120.00
22	2,813	LF	Conduit Trench (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$17.11	\$48,130.43	\$24.71	\$69,509.23 Contractor's Price: \$69,510.00	\$30.00	\$84,390.00
23	5,314	LF	Conduit Bore (PVC, Schedule 40, 2-inch) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$32.00	\$170,048.00	\$28.08	\$149,217.12 Contractor's Price: \$149,217	\$34.00	\$180,676.00
24	90	LF	Electrical Rigid Metal Conduit, 3-inch (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 618)	\$106.20	\$9,558.00	\$106.70	\$9,603.00	\$129.00	\$11,610.00
25	9,625	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Bare (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.50	\$14,437.50	\$1.79	\$17,228.75 Contractor's Price: \$17,297.00	\$3.00	\$28,875.00
26	19,250	LF	Electrical Conductor No. 10, Insulated (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 620)	\$1.70	\$32,725.00	\$1.79	\$34,457.50 Contractor's Price: \$34,595.00	\$3.00	\$57,750.00
27	40	EA	Ground Box TY A with Apron (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 624)	\$1,770.00	\$70,800.00	\$1,628.64	\$65,145.60 Contractor's Price: \$65,146.00	\$1,960.00	\$78,400.00
28	3	EA	Electrical Service (240/480) (TxDOT Technical Specification Item 628)	\$4,130.00	\$12,390.00	\$7,300.80	\$21,902.40 Contractor's Price: \$21,903.00	\$8,784.00	\$26,352.00
29	3	EA	Fused Disconnect	\$590.00	\$1,770.00	\$280.80	\$842.40 Contractor's Price: \$842.00	\$1,352.00	\$4,056.00
30	3	EA	Panel board	\$4,956.00	\$14,868.00	\$449.28	\$1,347.84 Contractor's Price: \$1,348.00	\$541.00	\$1,623.00



CITY OF EL PASO
Cost of Summary Proposals



BID TITLE: Westside Medians Roadway Illumination and Landscape Improvements				BID NO: 2022-0641					
BID DATE: MAY 25, 2022				DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT					
				Martinez Brother's Contractors El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 3		Spartan Construction of Texas El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 3		ZTex Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 3	
ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) (IN FIGURES)
BASE BID V: UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE									
31	19	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Double Mast Arm	\$8,700.00	\$165,300.00	\$3,594.24	\$68,290.56 Contractor's Price: \$68,291.00	\$4,325.00	\$82,175.00
32	24	EA	Road Illumination Assembly – Single Mast Arm	\$8,491.20	\$203,788.80	\$5,896.80	\$141,523.20 Contractor's Price: \$141,523.00	\$7,095.00	\$170,280.00
33	1,035	LF	Conduit (PVC) (SCHD 40) (3") Trench (IT/CCS)	\$30.68	\$31,753.80	\$22.46	\$23,246.10 Contractor's Price: \$23,250.00	\$28.00	\$28,980.00
34	4,542	LF	Conduit (PVC) (SCHD 40) (3") Bore (IT/CCS)	\$46.40	\$210,748.80	\$32.01	\$145,389.42 Contractor's Price: \$145,395.00	\$39.00	\$177,138.00
35	12	EA	ITS GND BOX (PCAST) TY 1 (243636) W/ APRON	\$4,661.00	\$55,932.00	\$3,723.40	\$44,680.80 Contractor's Price: \$44,681.00	\$4,480.00	\$53,760.00
36	4	EA	ITS GND BOX (PCAST) TY 2 (366036) W/ APRON	\$5,310.00	\$21,240.00	\$4,324.32	\$17,297.28 Contractor's Price: \$17,297.00	\$5,203.00	\$20,812.00
Sum Total – Base Bid V (Items 1-36)				\$1,655,503.74		\$1,439,324.77	Contractor's Price: \$1,439,946.00	\$1,956,285.92	
Mobilization (not to exceed 5% Base Bid V)				\$65,000.00		\$11,232.00		\$50,000.00	
Sum Total Base Bid V & Mobilization				\$1,720,503.74		\$1,450,556.77	Contractor's Price: \$1,451,178.00	\$2,006,285.92	
Sum Total Base Bid I, Base Bid II, Base Bid III, Base Bid IV, and Base Bid V				\$8,618,344.54	Contractor's price: \$8,667,400.54	\$7,738,231.92	Contractor's price: \$7,745,535.00	\$10,047,233.16	Contractor's price: \$10,070,000.
Bid Bond				YES		YES		YES	
Amendments Acknowledged				Yes		YES		YES	

2022-0641 Westside Medians

Views List

No.	COMPANY	NAME
1	Abescape	Gallegos, Mari
2	Accent Landscape	Valenzuela, Jesus
3	Access Communication	Dittmar, Mark
4	Allen Concrete Inc.	Magdaleno, Jesus
5	allied paving	ortiz, abel
6	AMTEK	Rugh, John
7	Black Stallion Contr	Luna, Hector
8	Caballero Electric C	Caballero, Luis
9	CEA Group	Concha, David
10	ced	Ponzio, Ronnie
11	ConstructConnect	STINSON, MORGAN
12	Construction Reporte	Wood, Jane
13	contract testing	Testing, this_out
14	CSA Constructors	Oney, Hilary
15	Dannenbaum Engineeri	Villalobos, Silverio
16	Deltek	Management, Source
17	Direx Construction,	Hudson, Brad
18	Dodge Data	Peggy, Koehn
19	DRS Rock Materials,	Soto, Daniel
20	ECM International	Lujan, Rosie
21	eco turf	Rodriguez, Esmeralda
22	El Paso Sanitation S	Soto, Lorena
23	El Paso Tractor	Salgado, Jacob
24	Enotsyek	Dominguez, Luis
25	EPHCC	Mireles, Maria
26	GCC Sun City Materia	Rivas, Fernando
27	Globe Builders	Castillo, Marcos
28	Great American Insur	Swartzwelder, Jeremy
29	HA Precast Inc.	TYREE, Bruno
30	Horizone Const. 1 LT	De Stefano, Luis Rene
31	HUB	Gilcrease, Paul
32	Huitt-Zollars Inc.	Monarrez, Francisco
33	i- Sourcing Technolo	Balai, Rakesh
34	IMS	Gaynor, Shabron
35	Integrity Pest and T	Martinez, Omar
36	JADA LandscapingAndC	Simental, Jose
37	Jobe Materials	Paredes, Raul
38	Jordan Foster Constr	Figueroa, Joseph
39	LAndJ General contra	Nevarez, Luis
40	LBAndSons	Barron, Jerry
41	Lizandro Naranjo	Naranjo, Lizandro
42	Lobo Distribution LL	Wolfe, Perry
43	Martinez Bros. Contr	Martinez, Heriberto
44	MERCER TECHNOLOGIES	Mercer, Garrett
45	MG Evergreen LLC	Gonzalez, Alex
46	Mr.	Ortiz, Cano

2022-0641 Westside Medians

Views List

	COMPANY	NAME
47	Pacific Inc	Doe, John
48	Parkhill Smith And C	Gutierrez, Sandra
49	PMI Pavement Marking	HESSNEY, STEVE
49	Prime Vendor Inc.	Jones, Kim
50	Quantum Engineering	Fraga, Miguel
51	RBM Engineeering, In	Morris, Bryan
52	Sites Southwest	Sanchez, Martha
53	Smartprocure	Bjornsson, Ron
54	SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION	ALLEN, STEVE
55	Star City Powder Coa	Gonzales, Martin
56	Star Pavers Construc	Yahve, Gallegos
57	The PlanIt Room	Hernandez, Cecilia
58	Traffic Barricade Se	Enriquez, Angelita
59	Tri-State	Brown, Lee
60	Visual Infomedia	N, Sivakumar
61	Vitual Builders Exch	Olguin, Jeannette
62	Wayne Enterprises	Austin, Fork
63	West Texas General C	Valdez, Angel
64	Zayza Irrigation and	Banks, Archie
65	ZTEX Construction I	Royo, Joaquin
66		Martinez, Jessica
67		Banquil, Lovely
68		Watson, Frank
69		Mario, Canchola
70		Maldonado, Mariana
71		Arzaga, Ruben
72		Eric, Swanson
73		Gerardo, Garcia